

CBI Vs. Devender Gupta & Ors.
CC No. 38/2019
RC No. 47 (A)/99/CBI/ACB/ND
CNR No. DLCT11-000229-2019

07.05.2022

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. PP for CBI.

Sh. Harish Kumar, proxy counsel on behalf of Sh. Bhavook Chauhaan, Ld. Counsel for A-1 to A-6.

Accused Devender Gupta (A-1) is present on bail.

Personal appearance of accused nos. 2 & 4 is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 25.05.2011 through their Ld. Counsel Sh. Bhavook Chauhaan.

Personal appearance of accused nos. 3 & 5 is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 30.04.2012 through their Ld. Counsel Sh. Bhavook Chauhaan.

Accused Anil Goel (A-6) is present on bail.

Sh. H. R. Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for accused Govind Ram (A-7).

An application for exemption has been moved on behalf of accused Govind Ram (A-7). Heard. In view of reasons stated and in the interest of justice, the said accused is allowed to be exempted from personal appearance for today only.

It is stated by Ld. Counsel for (A-7) that the arguments on the petition filed by (A-1) in the Hon'ble High Court have been heard on 28.04.2022 and the matter has been reserved for orders.

In these circumstances, put up for further proceedings / awaiting further orders / directions on **25.05.2022**.

(Sanjeev Aggarwal)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/07.05.2022