

CBI V/s Devender Gupta & Ors.
RC NO. 47(A)/99/CBI/ACB/ND
CNR No. DLCT11-000229-2019
CC no. 38/19

16.03.2023

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI with HIO Sanjay Malhotra.

Shri Gagan Minocha, Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Shri Bhavook Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for A-2 & A-3.

Mr. Sushil Bajaj, Ld. Counsel(s) for A-4, A-5 & A-6.

Shri H.R. Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for A-7.

Accused Govind Ram is absent.

Accused Devender Gupta and Anil Goel are present on bail.

Personal appearance of A-2 & A-4 is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 25.05.2011.

Personal appearance of A-3 & A-5 is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 30.04.2022.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of applicant/accused Govind Ram on the ground of ill health. Heard. In view of the ground stated, accused Govind Ram is exempted from personal appearance for today only subject to the condition that he shall not dispute to the evidence being recorded in his absence and shall not dispute his identity.

PW-47 Sh. Ved Prakash Jindal is present, examined and discharged.

No other witness is present today.

Let at-least 10 witnesses be summoned for the next date of

contd...2/-

hearing with directions to the IO/Parokar to make all possible efforts to get the witnesses served and file a detailed report regarding service of summons on the next date of hearing.

Part arguments on the application filed by accused no. 1 Devender Gupta for dropping proceedings against him, have been heard.

Now to come up on 29.03.2023 for further PE as well as remaining arguments on the aforesaid application.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/16.03.2023.