

CC no. 38/2019
CBI Vs. Devender Gupta & Ors
RC no. 47(A)/99/CBI/ACB/ND
CNR no. DLCT1-000229-2019

18.07.2023

Present : Shri V. K. Pathak, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

Shri Gagan Minocha, Ld. counsel for A-1.

Shri Rajat Gautam, Ld. counsel for A-2 & A-3.

Shri Sushil Bajaj, Shri Mohammad Shahrukh and
Shri Vishal Sharma, Ld. counsels for A-4, A-5, &
A-6.

Shri H.R. Dhamija Ld. Counsel for A-7.

**Personal appearance of accused No. 2 & 4 is stated
to be already exempted vide order dated
25.05.2011 through their Ld. counsel.**

**Personal appearance of accused No.3 & 5 is stated
to be already exempted vide order dated
30.04.2022 through their Ld. counsel.**

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of (A-7) Govind Ram on medical grounds. Medical certificate in this regard has also been filed on record. Heard. In view of the reasons stated in the application, (A-7) Govind Ram is exempted from personal appearance for today.

Accused Devender Gupta (A-1) & Anil Goel (A-6)
are present on bail.

Contd

Reply to application of A-1 Devender Gupta for dropping proceedings against him has not been filed by CBI. Ld. PP for CBI seeks some more time to file reply as IO is not present today. Let the reply if any be filed by the next date of hearing.

Summons sent to PW Vikas Goel received back duly served. However, he has sent a request for exemption for today on the ground that he will be traveling to Chennai on 18.07.2023 and has requested for some other date.

Now to come up for PE on **31.07.2023**.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/18.07.2023