

CBI vs. Devender Gupta and Ors.
CC No. 38/2019
RC No. 47(A)/1999/CBI/ACB/ND
CNR no. DLCT11-000229-2019

05.07.2024

Present: Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
Sh. Gagan Minocha, Ld. Counsel for A-1.
Sh. Tushar Yadav, Ld. Proxy Counsel for A-2
& A-3.
Sh. Aashish Chojar, Sh. Vishal Sharma and
Sh. Mohd. Shahrukh, Ld. Counsels for A-4, A-5 &
A-6.
Sh. H. R. Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for A-7.
**Personal appearance of accused No.2 & 4 is
stated to be already exempted vide order dated
25.05.2011 through their Ld. counsel.**
**Personal appearance of accused No.3 & 5 is
stated to be already exempted vide order dated
30.04.2012 through their Ld. counsel.**
Accused Devender Gupta (A-1) and Anil Goel (A-6)
are present on bail.
Accused Gobind Ram (A-7) is not present.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of (A-7) Govind Ram. It is submitted by Ld. counsel for (A-7) Govind Ram that applicant is aged about 78 years old and suffering from many age related problems. It is further submitted that applicant may kindly be permitted to appear through his counsel and he has no objection if the witnesses are examined in absence of the accused and he will not dispute the identity of the accused. Heard.

In view of the reasons stated in the application, (A-7) Govind Ram is exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW-66 Sh. Ashok Kumar Malik is present. He is examined, cross-examined and discharged. No other witness is

present.

Another witness, namely Inspector B.K.Pradhan is also served but he has sent a request that he is preparing for his LLM exams which are scheduled for 06.07.2024. The request is allowed. Let PW Inspector B.K.Pradhan be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons seek some time to file reply to the application moved on behalf of CBI seeking re-examination of PW-45 Sh. Vikas Goel. Last opportunity is granted to the accused persons to file the reply.

Now to come up for PE as well as for reply / arguments on the application moved on behalf of CBI on 26.07.2024.

(Ankit Singla)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/05.07.2024