

CC no. 38/2019
CBI Vs. Devender Gupta & Ors
RC no. 47(A)/99/CBI/ACB/ND
CNR no. DLCT1-000229-2019

26.07.2024

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

Shri Gagan Minocha, Ld. counsel for A-1.

Shri Vishal Sharma, Ld. counsels for for A-2 & A-3.

Shri Mohd. Shahrukh, Ld. counsels for A-4, A-5, & A-6.

Shri H.R. Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for A-7.

Personal appearance of accused No. 2 & 4 is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 25.05.2011 through their Ld. counsel.

Personal appearance of accused No.3 & 5 is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 30.04.2022 through their Ld. counsel.

Devender Gupta (A-1) & Anil Goel (A-6) are present on bail.

An Application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of (A-7) Govind Ram. In view of the reasons stated in the application, (A-7) is exempted from personal appearance for today.

PW Shri B.K. Pradhan has been served but he has sent a request.

Replies to the application filed on behalf of CBI for re-examination of PW-45 Shri Vikas Goel have been filed by Ld. Counsel for A-1 & Ld. Counsel for A-4 to A-6. Copy given to Ld. PP for CBI.

The present matter is 20 years old case. Perusal of list of witnesses reveals that prosecution has cited 167 witnesses out of which 66 witnesses have been examined till date. It is submitted by Id. Counsel for A-1 that 9 witnesses are reported to have expired. It is further submitted that during course of trial, prosecution has dropped certain witnesses and number of such dropped witnesses is not in knowledge of both the parties. It is submitted that by next date of hearing it would be apprised by both the parties about the name of witnesses who have already been dropped by the prosecution. Ld. PP submits that out of the remaining around 60 – 70 witnesses, prosecution may not examine certain witnesses and within 10 days, court and opposite parties would be informed regarding the witnesses which prosecution proposes to drop.

Now to come up for arguments on application U/s 311 Cr. P.C. filed on behalf of CBI and for PE on **06.08.2024**. IO/HIO be summoned for NDOH.

(ANKIT SINGLA)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/26.07.2024