

CC No. 38/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000229-2019
RC No. 47(A)/1999/CBI/ACB/ND
CBI vs. Devender Gupta and Ors.

05.04.2025

Present: Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 Devender Gupta is present on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Gagan Minocha.

Sh. Bhavook Chauhan and Sh. Tushar Yadav, Ld. Counsels for **A-2** and **A-3**.

A-6 Anil Goel is present on bail.

Sh. Mohd. Shahrukh and Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. Counsels for **A-4**, **A-5** & **A-6**.

A-7 Govind Ram is absent.

Sh. H.R. Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for **A-7**.

Personal appearance of accused no. 2 Raj Rani Gupta and accused no. 4 Satyawati Gupta is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 25.05.2011 through their Ld. Counsel.

Personal appearance of accused no.3 Sudha Gupta and 5 Sunita Gupta is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 30.04.2012 through their Ld. Counsel.

PW73 Sh. K.S. Gaur is present.

An Application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of **A-7 Govind Ram**. In view of the reasons stated in the application, **A-7** is exempted from personal appearance for today subject to the condition that he will not dispute the identity of the accused during course of examination of the witnesses.

PW-73 Sh. K.S. Gaur is further cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. PP for CBI submits that in list of witnesses at Sr. No. 137, name of one witness *Ashok Kumar* is mentioned whereas the name of the said witness is not *Ashok Kumar* but it is *Alok Kumar* and the said witness had participated in search of

two properties. The perusal of Ex.PW35/A, Ex.PW2/A and Ex.PW2/B reflect that one inspector namely Alok Kumar had participated during search. The name of Alok Kumar is not mentioned in list of witnesses as per Ld. PP.

Ld. Counsels for accused persons have no objection if Alok Kumar is summoned as witness on NDOH.

Ld. PP submits that Alok Kumar is the last witness to be examined by prosecution.

Let this witness be summoned for NDOH.

Put up for RPE on 30.04.2025.

The counsels for accused persons are busy prior to 30.04.2025 in another court.

(Ankit Singla)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/05.04.2025