

CC No. 38/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000229-2019
RC No. 47(A)/1999/CBI/ACB/ND
CBI vs. Devender Gupta and Ors.

23.07.2025

Present: Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 Devender Gupta is present on bail through VC.

A-5 Sunita Goel and A-6 Anil Goel are present on bail.

Ld. Counsel Mohd. Shahrukh for A-4, A-5 and A-6.

Sh. H.R. Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for A-7.

Proxy Counsel Sh. Vishal Sharma for A-1, A-2 and A-3.

Statement under Section 313 CrPC of A-6 Anil Goel was recorded on 21.07.2025. Ld. Counsel Mohd. Shahrukh submits that there has been typographical errors at two places in the answers given by A-6 Anil Goel in the statement under Section 313 CrPC. It is submitted that in Q. 153, the answer was got typed as “I do not know”, whereas it ought to have been “It is correct”. The next error which is pointed out is in the answer to Q.215. The answer to Q.215 is a lengthy one and at one place therein, there is usage of word “excess”. It is averred that this word ought to have been “access”. It is further averred that “excess” was got wrongly typed and that this has changed the entire meaning of the answer. On these averments, it is prayed that the necessary corrections be made in the said two answers of A-6 Anil Goel in his statement under Section 313 CrPC. To this, Ld. PP for CBI submits that the Court may pass any appropriate order in this regard. **This Court hereby orders that A-6 Anil Goel may file his written statement under Section 313 CrPC qua Q.153 and Q.215.**

**Statement under Section 313 CrPC of A-5 Ms. Sunita
Goel recorded.**

List the matter for recording of statement under Section
313 CrPC of **A-4 Ms. Satyawati** on the date already fixed i.e.
25.07.2025.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/23.07.2025