

CC No. 38/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000229-2019
RC No. 47(A)/1999/CBI/ACB/ND
CBI vs. Devender Gupta and Ors.

13.08.2025

Present: Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
A-6 Anil Goel, physically present.
Personal appearance of A-2 Raj Rani Gupta and A-4 Satyawati is stated to be already exempted vide order dated 25.05.2011 and A-3 Sudha Gupta and A-5 Sunita Goel vide order dated 30.04.2012 through their Ld. Counsels.
A-1 Devender Gupta and A-7 Govind Ram not present.
Sh. Gagan Minocha, Ld. Counsel for A-1.
Sh. Bhavook Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for A-2 and A-3.
Mohd. Shahrukh and Sh. Vishal Sharma, Ld. Counsels for A-4, A-5 and A-6.
Sh. H. R. Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for A-7.

An application for exemption from personal appearance is moved today on behalf of A-7 on medical grounds. Heard. Perused. For reasons mentioned in the application A-7 is exempted from personal appearance for today only.

A-1 Devender Gupta is exempted from personal appearance for today on the oral submissions made in this regard by his counsel.

On behalf of A-2 Raj Rani Gupta written statement under section 313(5) CrPC stands filed today. Her Counsel Sh. Bhavook Chauhan has returned to the Court the questions under Section 313 CrPC that were given on the last date of hearing.

Counsel Sh. H. R. Dhamija submits that A-7 Govind Ram is not in a position to physically appear before the Court. He

states that A-7 Govind Ram shall file his written statement under section 313(5) CrPC.

Print out of the questions to be put to A-7 Govind Ram is taken out and its soft copy (both in .docx and .pdf format) is retained in Court Computer System. The said print out is signed by me on all its pages and has been stamped with Court seal on every page; the same is handed over to Counsel Shri H. R. Dhamija for A-7 Govind Ram.

A-7 Govind Ram shall file his written statement under section 313(5) CrPC on the next date of hearing. On the next date of hearing, he/his counsel will return to the Court the aforesaid questions put to him under Section 313 CrPC and which is duly stamped and signed by me today.

List the matter on 26.08.2025.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/13.08.2025