

CC No. 38/2019
CNR No. DLCT11-000229-2019
RC No. 47(A)/1999/CBI/ACB/ND
CBI vs. Devender Gupta and Ors.

12.11.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present: Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

A-1 Devender Gupta, through VC.

Personal appearance of **A-2** Raj Rani Gupta and **A-4** Satyawati is stated to be already exempted vide order **dated 25.05.2011** and **A-3** Sudha Gupta and **A-5** Sunita Goel vide order **dated 30.04.2012** through their Ld. Counsels.

A-6 Anil Goel, physically present.

A-7 Govind Ram not present.

Gagan Minocha, Counsel for **A-1**, physically present.

Bhavook Chauhan, Counsel for **A-2** and **A-3**, physically present.

Vishal Sharma and Mohd. Shahrukh, Counsels for **A-4**, **A-5** and **A-6**, physically present.

Sh. H. R. Dhamija, Counsel for **A-7**, physically present.

1. Personal presence of **A-7 Govind Ram** is exempted for today on the application filed in this regard by his counsel.
2. **DW1 Shiv Kumar Sharma** is not present for his further examination. An exemption application is moved in this regard by Advocate Sh. H. R. Dhamija. Heard. For reasons mentioned in the application, DW1 Shiv Kumar Sharma is exempted from personal appearance for today only.
3. **DW3 Shri Rakesh Kumar** further examined-in-chief. His remaining examination-in-chief is deferred. In the oral evidence of DW3 Sh. Rakesh Kumar recorded today it has come that despite best efforts the office of Director General, CPWD has

been unable to trace out the remaining seven documents or their photocopies. It has also come in his evidence that even the weeding out circulars are untraceable. For the past two months this Court has been continuously impressing upon the office of the Director General, CPWD to furnish to the Court the relevant documents that are required to be led in evidence, but to no avail. Let the Director General, CPWD appear in person on the next date of hearing. Issue notice to Director General, CPWD for the next date of hearing. Also issue fresh summons to DW3 Sh. Rakesh Kumar for the next date of hearing.

4. List the matter for remaining DE on 20.11.2025.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/12.11.2025